April 19,

April 19, 1946

The Buct'et Commission met in the Governor’s Office at 3:~0 o’clock on

1946. AIll members of the Coraraijsior were present.

The foilo, inf appropriation transfers were approved by Ue Commission:

Industri al Oct ool for Boys
Repairs and Renovations

Department of Labor

B-2 Travel

3-2 Travel

D-4 Other Fixed Charges

Code Commissioner

A-2 Wages

B-3 Telegraph and Telephone
C-2 Fuel Supplies

G-l Office Equipment

Board of ...edical fr.-idntrs
A-2 Wages - Extra help

B-5 Printing and Advertising

Cnief Game Warier.
3-3 Telephone and Telegraph
C-4 Office Supplies

Public Service Commission
A-3 S-ecial Payments -

Expert & Clerical Assistance
A-3 Special Payments

Expert & Clerical Aasis ance
B-5 Prir.ting and Advertising
B-5 Printing and Advertising

10 000.00

100.00
200.00
50.00

9.00
z*5.00
10.00

100.00

60.00

20.00

150.00
400.00

600.00

200.00
300.00
1DO.00

Superintendent of Educations Office

Item 2. A-l Director - Tchr Ed b Cert 166.67
Item 3. A-l Rural School Supvs 900.00
Item 3. A-l Supv of Attr.dc Tchrs 200.00
Item 3. A-l Svenocrvpher 967.50
Item 5. A-l Clerk - Sch. Lunch Jiv 250.00
Item 5. A-l Clerk - rood Distribution 425.00
Item 5. A-l Dir - Sch. Flan & Tran. 1 509.15
Item 5. A-l Draftsman 928.35
Item 5. D-4 Aid for World War Orph 750.00

To

To
To
To

To
To
To
To

To

To

To
To

To

To
To
To

For Uairtenance

P-4 Repairs
iotor Ve.icle Supplies
3-3 Telegraph & Telephone

C-4 Office Supplies
C-4 Office Sup|lies
C-4 Office Supplies
B-2 Travel

A-3 Special Payments -
Per Diem of Members
C-4 Office Supplies

3-4 Repairs
3-2 Travel

G-l Office Equipment

Travel
Office Supplies
-3 Telegraph 4 Telephone

w O w
NN

402



-2-

Superinter.dent of Education’s Office (cant'd)
Item 6. D-4 Salaries of Teachers

Incld. Supv b Inddts. 5,000.00
Item 7. D-I Office Rent 420.00
11,516.67 TO -
TO 500.00 Item 1 - A-3 Per Diem of Board
150.00 Item 1 - 3-3 Telephone and Telegraph
100.00 Item 1 - 5-4 Repairs
7,966.67 Item 2 - D-4 For Expenses in Con. with Teacher Education

4 Certification
300.00 Item 7 - A-l Office Assistant
2,500.00 Spec Expenses - 12th Grade Survey
Acct

4 11,516.67

State Training School
Deficiency Appropriation
Repairs and Renovations 12,950.00 To - For “maintenance

Children’c bureau of South Carolina

B-4 Repairs 45.90 To - C-6 Medical Supplies

B-5 Printing and Advertising 28.00 To - C-6 Medical Supplies

C-7 Educational Supplies 40.00 To - B-3 Telephone & Telegraph

D-3 Contributions 55.00 To - B-3 Telephone & Tele *raph

Sinking Fund Commission

A-l Secretary & Bond Clerk 216.00 To - A-3 special Payments -
Clerical help

A-3 Special Payments

Per Diem of -embers 180.00 To - A-3 Special Payments

Clerical Help.

The following allotments were approved ;rom U e Civil Contin-er.t Fund:

South Carolina Soard of Industrial School
Per Diem and Expenses of -embers - $1,500.00

The Governor’s Office
Item 2. Mansion and Grounds
Household Equipment $700.00

Department of Labor
Salaries of Inspectors

| 403



D7vid G. Ellison Insurance Agency -

Bond of State Property Officer $ 10.00
S. W Gable
Salary for January, 1946 333.33
Tnvel for January, 1946 44.00
Janes H. Fowles
Codification of health La.s and Regulations for
su: piementai code. 2,$00.00
State Auditor's Office
100.00

Repairs

The Co.-.mission approved a request of the Uneaployaent Compensation

Conxnissl on to permit a 10% higher wage rate for night work to its employees.

The Commissi on then adjourned.

401



E N

405



